(1) In 2018, adjustments to other income, net, reflect non-cash changes in the fair value of financing derivatives and equity securities investment included in other income, net on our Condensed
Consolidated Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Loss. These financial instruments were not held in the prior period. The prior period adjustment to other income, net reflects items
classified as non-operating other income, net on our Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Loss, excluding the other income associated with the transition services
agreement for the DAx disposition. We have excluded non-operating other income, net from our calculation of non-GAAP net loss for 2018.

Supplemental Non-GAAP Disclosure

The following tables present a reconciliation of certain non-GAAP expense line items (to be discussed on today’s conference call) to the most directly
comparable GAAP expense line items:

 Three Months Ended June 30,

(In thousands) 2018  2017

As reported

(GAAP)
Less: stock-based

compensation
As adjusted
(non-GAAP)

% of GAAP
Revenue

As reported
(GAAP)

Less: stock-based
compensation

As adjusted
(non-GAAP)

% of GAAP
Revenue

Revenues $ 101,389   100.0%  $ 99,439   100.0%
Cost of revenues 51,526  (3,774)  47,752  47.1%  47,301  (433)  46,868  47.1%
Selling and marketing 29,647  (5,792)  23,855  23.5%  31,190  (1,532)  29,658  29.8%
Research and development 20,889  (3,972)  16,917  16.7%  21,502  (450)  21,052  21.2%
General and administrative 28,699  (9,461)  19,238  19.0%  13,310  (409)  12,901  13.0%

 Six Months Ended June 30,

(In thousands) 2018  2017

As reported

(GAAP)
Less: stock-based

compensation

As adjusted
(non-

GAAP)
% of GAAP

Revenue
As reported

(GAAP)
Less: stock-based

compensation
As adjusted
(non-GAAP)

% of GAAP
Revenue

Revenues $ 207,308   100.0%  $ 200,300   100.0%
Cost of revenues 98,780  (3,987)  94,793  45.7%  94,614  (1,062)  93,552  46.7%
Selling and marketing 55,552  (6,367)  49,185  23.7%  60,923  (2,978)  57,945  28.9%
Research and development 39,605  (4,316)  35,289  17.0%  42,522  (1,271)  41,251  20.6%
General and administrative 47,360  (10,210)  37,150  17.9%  31,095  (1,333)  29,762  14.9%